Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "Hong Kong Stock Exchange") take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.

Under our weighted voting rights structure, our share capital comprises Class A ordinary shares and Class B ordinary shares. Each Class A ordinary share entitles the holder to exercise one vote, and each Class B ordinary share entitles the holder to exercise 20 votes, respectively, on any resolution tabled at our general meetings, except as may otherwise be required by law or provided for in our Memorandum and Articles of Association. Shareholders and prospective investors should be aware of the potential risks of investing in a company with a weighted voting rights structure. Our American depositary shares, each representing two of our Class A ordinary shares, are listed on the Nasdaq Global Select Market in the United States under the symbol JD.



# JD.com, Inc. 京東集團股份有限公司

(A company controlled through weighted voting rights and incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 9618)

# **OVERSEAS REGULATORY ANNOUNCEMENT**

We are making this announcement pursuant to Rule 13.10B of The Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited.

We filed a Form 13G on February 14, 2022 (U.S. Eastern Time) with the Securities and Exchange Commission of the United States in relation to our beneficial ownership report on our interest in ATRenew Inc. For details, please refer to the attached Form 13G.

By Order of the Board of Directors
JD.com, Inc.
Mr. Richard Qiangdong Liu
Chairman of the Board of Directors
and Chief Executive Officer

Hong Kong, February 15, 2022

As at the date of this announcement, our board of directors comprises Mr. Richard Qiangdong LIU as the chairman, Mr. Ming HUANG, Mr. Louis T. HSIEH, Mr. Dingbo XU and Ms. Caroline SCHEUFELE as the independent directors.

# SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

# SCHEDULE 13G

UNDER THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934 (Amendment No. )\*

# ATRenew Inc.

(Name of Issuer)

Ordinary shares, \$0.001 par value per share (Title of Class of Securities)

00138L 108\*\* (CUSIP Number)

December 31, 2021 (Date of Event Which Requires Filing of this Statement)

Check the appropriate box to designate the rule pursuant to which this Schedule is filed:

- ☐ Rule 13d-1(b)
- ☐ Rule 13d-1(c)
- ☑ Rule 13d-1(d)
- \* The remainder of this cover page shall be filled out for a reporting person's initial filing on this form with respect to the subject class of securities, and for any subsequent amendment containing information which would alter disclosures provided in a prior cover page.
- \*\* CUSIP number 00138L 108 has been assigned to the American depositary shares ("ADS") of the issuer, which are quoted on the New York Stock Exchange under the symbol "RERE." Every three ADSs represent two Class A ordinary shares of the issuer. No CUSIP number has been assigned to ordinary shares of the issuer.

The information required on the remainder of this cover page shall not be deemed to be "filed" for the purpose of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 ("Act") or otherwise subject to the liabilities of that section of the Act but shall be subject to all other provisions of the Act (however, see the Notes).

CUSIP No. 00138L 108	Page
CCSH 110.00130E 100	1 450

1	Name o	of Re	eporting Person			
			F0			
	JD.com, Inc.					
2	11 1					
	(a) □	(	(b)			
2	GEG II					
3	SEC U	se O	nly			
4	Citizen	ship	or Place of Organization			
	Cayma					
		5	Sole Voting Power			
Nu	mber of		49,856,059			
	Shares	6	Shared Voting Power			
	neficially					
	vned by	_				
	Each porting	7	Sole Dispositive Power			
F	Person		49,856,059			
	With	8	Shared Dispositive Power			
			0			
9	Aggreg	ate A	Amount Beneficially Owned by Each Reporting Person			
	49,856,059 (1)					
10						
11	Percent of Class Represented by Amount in Row 9					
	33.0% (2)					
12			porting Person			
	СО					

(2) Calculated based on a total of 150,943,816 outstanding ordinary shares (excluding 8,437,683 Class A ordinary shares issued to depositary bank for the purpose of bulk issuance) as of December 31, 2021.

<sup>(1)</sup> Represents (i) 47,240,103 Class B ordinary shares held by JD.com Development Limited, a limited liability company incorporated under the laws of the British Virgin Islands; (ii) 282,623 Class A ordinary shares held by Tianjin Huihe Haihe Intelligent Logistics Industry Fund Partnership (Limited Partnership), a limited partnership incorporated under the laws of the PRC; and (iii) 2,333,333 Class A ordinary shares represented by 3,500,000 ADSs held by Windcreek Limited, a limited liability company incorporated under the laws of the British Virgin Islands.

1	Name o	f Re	enorting Person		
1	Name of Reporting Person				
	JD.com Investment Limited				
2	Check the Appropriate Box if a Member of a Group				
	(a) □	(	(b) □		
3	SEC Us	se Oı	nly		
4	Citizen	ship	or Place of Organization		
	British		in Islands		
		5	Sole Voting Power		
Nu	mber of		49,573,436		
	Shares	6	Shared Voting Power		
	eficially				
	vned by	_			
	Each porting	7	Sole Dispositive Power		
	Person		49,573,436		
	With	8	Shared Dispositive Power		
			·		
			0		
9	Aggreg	ate A	Amount Beneficially Owned by Each Reporting Person		
	49,573,	436	(1)		
10			e Aggregate Amount in Row (9) Excludes Certain Shares		
	2				
11	Percent	of C	Class Represented by Amount in Row 9		
		(2)			
12	32.8% (2)				
1,2	Type of Reporting Person				
	CO				

<sup>(1)</sup> Represents (i) 47,240,103 Class B ordinary shares held by JD.com Development Limited, a limited liability company incorporated under the laws of the British Virgin Islands; and (ii) 2,333,333 Class A ordinary shares represented by 3,500,000 ADSs held by Windcreek Limited, a limited liability company incorporated under the laws of the British Virgin Islands.

<sup>(2)</sup> Calculated based on a total of 150,943,816 outstanding ordinary shares (excluding 8,437,683 Class A ordinary shares issued to depositary bank for the purpose of bulk issuance) as of December 31, 2021.

CUSIP No. 00138L 108	Page 3
----------------------	--------

1	Name of Reporting Person						
	JD.com Development Limited						
2							
	(a) 🗆	(	'b) □				
3	SEC Us	se O	nly				
4	Citizen	ship	or Place of Organization				
	British	Virg	in Islands				
		5	Sole Voting Power				
Nu	mber of		47,240,103				
	Shares	6	Shared Voting Power				
	neficially wned by		0				
	Each porting	7	Sole Dispositive Power				
Person			47,240,103				
With		8	Shared Dispositive Power				
			0				
9	Aggreg	ate A	Amount Beneficially Owned by Each Reporting Person				
	47,240,						
10	0 Check if the Aggregate Amount in Row (9) Excludes Certain Shares						
11	Percent	of C	Class Represented by Amount in Row 9				
	31.3% (2)						
12	Type of	Rep	porting Person				
	СО						

<sup>(1)</sup> Represents 47,240,103 Class B ordinary shares held by JD.com Development Limited, a limited liability company incorporated under the laws of the British Virgin Islands.

<sup>(2)</sup> Calculated based on a total of 150,943,816 outstanding ordinary shares (excluding 8,437,683 Class A ordinary shares issued to depositary bank for the purpose of bulk issuance) as of December 31, 2021.

#### Item 1(a). Name of Issuer:

ATRenew Inc. (the "Issuer")

**Item 1(b).** Address of Issuer's Principal Executive Offices:

12th Floor, No. 6 Building, 433 Songhu Road, Shanghai, the People's Republic of China

#### Item 2(a). Name of Person Filing:

JD.com, Inc.;

JD.com Investment Limited; and

JD.com Development Limited (collectively, the "Reporting Persons")

**Item 2(b).** Address of Principal Business Office or, if none, Residence:

The address of the Reporting Persons is c/o 20th Floor, Building A, No. 18 Kechuang 11 Street, Yizhuang Economic and Technological Development Zone, Daxing District, Beijing 101111, the People's Republic of China

#### Item 2(c) Citizenship:

JD.com, Inc. - Cayman Islands

JD.com Investment Limited – British Virgin Islands

JD.com Development Limited – British Virgin Islands

### Item 2(d). Title of Class of Securities:

Ordinary shares, \$0.001 par value per share

The Issuer's ordinary shares consist of Class A ordinary shares, Class B ordinary shares and Class C ordinary shares. Each holder of Class A ordinary shares is entitled to one vote per share, each holder of Class B ordinary shares is entitled to three votes per share and each holder of Class C ordinary shares is entitled to fifteen votes per share on all matters submitted to them for vote. Class B ordinary shares and Class C ordinary shares are convertible at any time by the holder thereof into Class A ordinary shares on a one-for-one basis. Class A ordinary shares are not convertible into either Class B ordinary shares or Class C ordinary shares under any circumstances.

#### Item 2(e). CUSIP Number:

00138L 108

This CUSIP number applies to the American depositary shares of the Issuer. Every three ADSs represent two Class A ordinary shares of the issuer. No CUSIP number has been assigned to ordinary shares of the issuer.

#### Item 3. If this statement is filed pursuant to §§ 240.13d-1(b), or 240.13d-2(b) or (c), check whether the persons filing is a:

(a)	Broker or dealer registered under section 15 of the Act (15 U.S.C. 780);
(b)	Bank as defined in section 3(a)(6) of the Act (15 U.S.C. 78c);
(c)	Insurance company as defined in section 3(a)(19) of the Act (15 U.S.C. 78c);
(d)	Investment company registered under section 8 of the Investment Company Act of 1940 (15 U.S.C 80a-8);
(e)	An investment adviser in accordance with § 240.13d-1(b)(1)(ii)(E);
<b>(f)</b>	An employee benefit plan or endowment fund in accordance with § 240.13d-1(b)(1)(ii)(F);
(g)	A parent holding company or control person in accordance with § 240.13d-1(b)(1)(ii)(G);
(h)	A savings associations as defined in Section 3(b) of the Federal Deposit Insurance Act (12 U.S.C. 1813);
(i)	A church plan that is excluded from the definition of an investment company under section 3(c)(14) of the Investment Company Act of 1940 (15 U.S.C. 80a-3);
<b>(j)</b>	A non-U.S. institution in accordance with § 240.13d-1(b)(1)(ii)(J);
(k)	Group, in accordance with § 240.13d-1(b)(1)(ii)(K). If filing as a non-U.S. institution in accordance with § 240.13d-1(b)(1)(ii)(J), please specify the type of institution:

Not applicable

#### Item 4. Ownership:

Reporting Person	Amount beneficially owned	Percent of class*	Percent of aggregate voting power†	Sole power to vote or direct the vote	Shared power to vote or to direct the vote	Sole power to dispose or to direct the disposition of	Shared power to dispose or to direct the disposition of
JD.com, Inc.	49,856,059(1)	33.0%	35.8%	49,856,059(1)	0	49,856,059(1)	0
JD.com Investment Limited	49,573,436(2)	32.8%	35.7%	49,573,436(2)	0	49,573,436(2)	0
JD.com Development Limited	47,240,103(3)	31.3%	35.1%	47,240,103(3)	0	47,240,103(3)	0

- \* The percentage of class of securities beneficially owned by each Reporting Person is based on a total of 150,943,816 outstanding ordinary shares (excluding 8,437,683 Class A ordinary shares issued to depositary bank for the purpose of bulk issuance) of the Issuer outstanding as of December 31, 2021 (being the sum of 92,416,377 Class A ordinary shares, 47,240,103 Class B ordinary shares and 11,287,336 Class C ordinary shares).
- † For each Reporting Person, percentage of aggregate voting power is calculated by dividing the voting power beneficially owned by such Reporting Person by the voting power of all of the issuer's Class A, Class B and Class C ordinary shares as a single class. Each holder of Class A ordinary shares is entitled to one vote per share, each holder of Class B ordinary shares is entitled to three votes per share, and each holder of Class C ordinary shares is entitled to fifteen votes per share on all matters submitted to them for vote. Class B ordinary shares and Class C ordinary shares are convertible at any time by the holder thereof into Class A ordinary shares on a one-for-one basis. Class A ordinary shares are not convertible into either Class B ordinary shares or Class C ordinary shares under any circumstances.
- (1) Represents (i) 47,240,103 Class B ordinary shares held by JD.com Development Limited, a limited liability company incorporated under the laws of the British Virgin Islands; (ii) 282,623 Class A ordinary shares held by Tianjin Huihe Haihe Intelligent Logistics Industry Fund Partnership (Limited Partnership), a limited partnership incorporated under the laws of the PRC; and (iii) 2,333,333 Class A ordinary shares represented by 3,500,000 ADSs held by Windcreek Limited, a limited liability company incorporated under the laws of the British Virgin Islands. JD.com Development Limited is wholly-owned by JD.com, Inc. (Nasdaq: JD, HKSE: 9618). The registered address of JD.com Development Limited is Vistra Corporate Services Centre, Wickhams Cay II, Road Town, Tortola, VG1110, British Virgin Islands. The general partner of Tianjin Huihe Haihe Intelligent Logistics Industry Fund Partnership (Limited Partnership) is Tianjin Huihe Haihe Investment Management Partnership (Limited Partnership). The general partner of Tianjin Huihe Haihe Investment Management Partnership) is Tianjin Huihe Capital Management Co., Ltd. Tianjin Huihe Capital Management Co., Ltd. is a wholly-owned subsidiary of Xi'an Jingdong Xincheng Information Technology Co., Ltd., which is a consolidated variable interest entity of JD.com, Inc. The registered address of Tianjin Huihe Haihe Intelligent Logistics Industry Fund Partnership (Limited Partnership) is Room 212, No. 1, The Second Avenue, Airport International Logistics Zone, Tian Jing Pilot Free Trade Zone (Airport Economic Zone), Tianjin, China. Windcreek Limited, a limited liability company incorporate under the laws of the British Virgin Islands, is a wholly-owned subsidiary of JD.com Investment Limited, which in turn is wholly-owned by JD.com, Inc. The registered address of Windcreek Limited is Vistra Corporate Services Centre, Wickhams Cay II, Road Town, Tortola, VG1110, British Virgin Islands.
- (2) Represents (i) 47,240,103 Class B ordinary shares held by JD.com Development Limited, a limited liability company incorporated under the laws of the British Virgin Islands; and (ii) 2,333,333 Class A ordinary shares represented by 3,500,000 ADSs held by Windcreek Limited, a limited liability company incorporated under the laws of the British Virgin Islands. JD.com Development Limited is wholly-owned by JD.com Investment Limited, which in turn is wholly-owned by JD.com, Inc. The registered address of JD.com Development Limited is Vistra Corporate Services Centre, Wickhams Cay II, Road Town, Tortola, VG1110, British Virgin Islands. Windcreek Limited, a limited liability company incorporate under the laws of the British Virgin Islands, is a wholly-owned subsidiary of JD.com Investment Limited, which in turn is wholly-owned by JD.com, Inc. The registered address of Windcreek Limited is Vistra Corporate Services Centre, Wickhams Cay II, Road Town, Tortola, VG1110, British Virgin Islands.
- (3) Represents 47,240,103 Class B ordinary shares held by JD.com Development Limited, a limited liability company incorporated under the laws of the British Virgin Islands. JD.com Development Limited is wholly-owned by JD.com Investment Limited, which in turn is wholly-owned by JD.com, Inc. The registered address of JD.com Development Limited is Vistra Corporate Services Centre, Wickhams Cay II, Road Town, Tortola, VG1110, British Virgin Islands.

Item 5. Ownership of Five Percent or Less of a Class:

Not applicable

Item 6. Ownership of More than Five Percent on Behalf of Another Person:

Not applicable

Item 7. Identification and Classification of the Subsidiary Which Acquired the Security Being Reported on By the Parent Holding

**Company or Controlling Person:** 

Not applicable

Item 8. Identification and Classification of Members of the Group:

Not applicable

Item 9. Notice of Dissolution of Group:

Not applicable

Item 10. Certifications:

Not applicable

#### **SIGNATURE**

After reasonable inquiry and to the best of my knowledge and belief, I certify that the information set forth in this statement is true, complete and correct.

Dated: February 14, 2022

### JD.com, Inc.

By: /s/ Sandy Ran Xu

Name: Sandy Ran Xu Title: Chief Financial Officer

# JD.com Investment Limited

By: /s/ Nani Wang Name: Nani Wang Title: Director

## JD.com Development Limited

By: /s/ Nani Wang

Name: Nani Wang Title: Director

## LIST OF EXHIBITS

Exhibit No.

Description

A

Joint Filing Agreement

#### JOINT FILING AGREEMENT

In accordance with Rule 13d-1(k) promulgated under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, the undersigned hereby agree to the joint filing with all other Reporting Persons (as such term is defined in the Schedule 13G referred to below) on behalf of each of them of a statement on Schedule 13G (including amendments thereto) with respect to the ordinary shares, par value of \$0.001 per share, of ATRenew Inc., a Cayman Islands company, and that this Agreement may be included as an Exhibit to such joint filing. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned hereby execute this Agreement as of February 14, 2022.

#### JD.com, Inc.

By: /s/ Sandy Ran Xu Name: Sandy Ran Xu Title: Chief Financial Officer

#### JD.com Investment Limited

By: /s/ Nani Wang Name: Nani Wang Title: Director

#### **JD.com Development Limited**

By: /s/ Nani Wang Name: Nani Wang Title: Director